

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT
YANKEE, LLC and ENTERGY NUCLEAR
OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs

v.

Civil Action No. 11-CV-99

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
VERMONT; WILLIAM SORRELL, in his
official capacity as the ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and
DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as
members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC
SERVICE BOARD,

Defendants

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

HEARING REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kathleen M. Sullivan (*pro hac vice*)
Robert Juman (*pro hac vice*)
Sanford I. Weisburst (*pro hac vice*)
William B. Adams (*pro hac vice*)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
Fax: (212) 849-7100

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL & SHEA
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
Telephone: (802) 658-0220
Fax: (802) 658-1456

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC
and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
A. Vermont Has Improperly Regulated An Interstate Wholesale Nuclear Plant	3
B. Vermont Has Improperly Regulated Based On Preempted Safety Concerns.....	4
C. Defendants Fail To Establish Waiver, Estoppel, Or Laches.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	15
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS STRONGLY FAVORS PLAINTIFFS	19
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Tr.</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Allen v. Westpoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1068 (2011).....	7
<i>Coastal Distrib., LLC v. Town of Babylon</i> , 216 F. App’x 97 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Empresas Cablevision v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 381 F. App’x 117 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Eng v. Smith</i> , 849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	6
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 523 U.S. 525 (2001)	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. City of W. Chicago</i> , 914 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Long Is. Lighting Co. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 628 F.Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	5

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 786 F.Supp. 1403 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	16
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992), <i>superseded on other grounds as stated in</i> <i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	12
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 47 (D. Me. 2000)	5, 12
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 547 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Salt Water Pond Assocs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engrs.</i> , 815 F.Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993)	16
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 463 F.Supp. 604 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	6
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1977)	3
<i>Welfare Fund v. Bidwell Care Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 10-1859, 2011 WL 1289182 (2d Cir. Apr. 6, 2011)	14
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	11
<i>Wolf v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1995)	12

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(f)4
FRCP 8(c)12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 911
Vt. Stat. ann. tit. 30, § 1028
Vt. Stat. ann. tit. 30, § 2038
Vt. Stat. ann. tit. 30, § 2318
Vt. Stat. ann. tit. 30, § 2487, 8

Other Authorities

132 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047, 2010 WL 2794334 (July 15, 2010)11
